

NO. 68129-0

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JBC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., D/B/A JBC ENTERTAINMENT,  
INC., JBC OF SEATTLE, WA, INC., GEMINI INVESTORS AND ALPHA  
CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD.,  
Appellants

v.

CAPITOL SPECIALTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
Respondent

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Mark W. Conforti, WSBA #28137  
[mconforti@gcdjlaw.com](mailto:mconforti@gcdjlaw.com)  
Ema Viridi-Sehra, WSBA #41579  
[evirdi-sehra@gcdjlaw.com](mailto:evirdi-sehra@gcdjlaw.com)  
**DYNAN CONFORTI, P.S.**  
Suite 400, Building D  
2102 North Pearl Street  
Tacoma, WA 98406-1600  
(253) 752-1600  
Attorneys for Appellants JBC of Seattle, WA,  
Inc.; JBC Entertainment Holdings, Inc.; JBC  
Entertainment, Inc.; Gemini Investors; and  
Alpha Capital Partners, LTD.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2019 MAR 23 AM 8:55

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>I. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. RESPONSE TO CAPITOL’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. The Policy.....	2
<b>III. AUTHORITY.....</b>	<b>3</b>
A. An Insurance Policy’s Interpretation is Construed Strictly in Favor of an Insured; Not the Insurer.....	3
B. Capitol’s Duty to Defend versus its Duty to Indemnify.....	7
C. Purdie’s Applicability to the Present Case.....	8
D. Capitol’s Focus on Washington case law that does not follow the “concurrent cause” theory is distinguishable from the question of whether the policy language within the Firearms Exclusion can be reasonably interpreted to Include coverage to JBC in light of the Mika Complaint.....	13
E. The Declaration of Kent Lawson in support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding Firearms Exclusion was not based on personal knowledge outside the scope of CR56(e).....	17
<b>IV. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

### STATE CASES

<i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Century Transit Systems Inc., v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins., Co.</i> , 42 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 121, 49 Cal.Rptr.2d 567 (Cal.App.2d Dist. 1996).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17
<i>City of Bremerton v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wash.App. 17, 963 P.2d 194 (Div II.)(1998).....	17
<i>George Sollitt Corp. v. Howard Chapman Plumbing &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> , 67 Wash.App. 468, 836 P.2d 851 (Div. II) (1992).....	7
<i>Jack v. Standard Marine Ins. Co., Ltd., of Liverpool, England</i> , 33 Wash.2d 265, 205 P.2d 351 (1949).....	4
<i>McAllister v. Agora Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 103 Wash.App. 106, 11 P.3d 859 (2000).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 173 Wash.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hayles, Inc.</i> , 136 Wash.App. 531, 539, 150 P.3d 589 (Div. III)(2007).....	4
<i>Smith v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 128 Wash.2d 73, 904 P.2d 749 (1995).....	4
<i>Spratt v. Crusader Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wash.App. 944, 948, 37 P.3d 1269 Wash.App. Div. 3, 2002.....	5
<i>Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Purdie</i> , 145 Cal.App.3d 57, 193 Cal.Reptr.248 (1983).....	8, 9, 10, 13

**Page(s):**

*Western Nat. Assur. Co. v. Hecker*,  
43 Wash.App. 816, 719 P.2d 354 (1986).....5

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Maryland Cas. Co. v. Gonzalez*,  
\_\_F.Supp.2d \_\_, 2012 WL 92928 (E.D.Cal.).....9, 11, 12

**RULES**

CR 56(e).....17, 18
